

12-12-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #66

12-18-2001

101918873

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **Trademarks**

1. Name of conveying party: Premiere Technologies, Inc., a Georgia corporation

2. Name and address of receiving party:

12-12-01

PTEK Holdings, Inc., a Georgia corporation 3399 Peachtree Road, N.E. Lenox Building, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30326

3. Nature of conveyance and execution date: Certificate of Name Change Amendment, executed, filed and effective on February 15, 2000.

4. Trademark Application/Registration Numbers:

Serial No. 75-821,600

"ReadyConference"

5. Mail correspondence concerning document to:

Edmund B. Burke, Esq. Kritzer & Levick P.C. 6400 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 200 Atlanta, GA 30339

6. Total number of applications/ registrations involved: One (1)

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41), enclosed: \$40.00. 8. Deposit account number: N/A

9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Edmund B. Burke

11 Dec 2001

By Express Mail (37 C.F.R. 1.10): Label EL599573734US

Total Number of Pages: One (1) Page Cover Sheet, Plus Three (3) Pages Attached = Total of Four (4) Pages

12/17/2001 TDIAZ1

00000014 75821600

01 FC:481

40.00 DP

527595-2 7992.0002000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0033

Secretary of State

Corporations Division 315 West Tower #2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530 DOCKET NUMBER: 000470034 CONTROL NUMBER: K535481 EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/15/2000

REFERENCE : 0093

PRINT DATE : 02/16/2000

FORM NUMBER : 611

PREMIERE TECHNOLOGIES ANNE E. JACOBS 3399 PEACHTREE RD.NE#600 ATLANTA, GA 30326

CERTIFICATE OF NAME CHANGE AMENDMENT

I, Cathy Cox, the Secretary of State and the Corporations Commissioner of the State of Georgia, do hereby certify under the seal of my office that

PREMIERE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. A DOMESTIC PROFIT CORPORATION

has filed articles of amendment in the Office of the Secretary of State changing its name to

PTEK HOLDINGS, INC.

and has paid the required fees as provided by Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated. Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of said articles of amendment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of Atlanta and the State of Georgia on the date set forth above.







Cathy Cox

Secretary oTRADEMARK

REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0034

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PREMIERE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ARTICLE ONE

The name of the Corporation is Premiere Technologies, Inc.

ARTICLE TWO

Article I of the Articles of Incorporation is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following Article I is hereby substituted in its place:

"ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is PTEK Holdings, Inc."

ARTICLE THREE

The foregoing amendment was adopted by the Board of Directors of the corporation as of February 10, 2000 without shareholder action pursuant to the provisions of Section 14-2-1002 of the Georgia Business Corporation Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the corporation has caused these Articles of Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 15 day of February, 2000.

PREMIERE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Patrick G. Jones

Title: Executive Vice President and

Secretary

FEB 15 3 54 PH '00

TRADEMARK REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0035

PURSUANT TO SECTION 14-2-1006.1(a) OF THE GEORGIA BUSINESS CORPORATION CODE

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 14-2-1006.1(a) of the Georgia Business Corporation Code, the undersigned, a duly authorized officer of Premiere Technologies, Inc., hereby certifies that request for publication of a notice of intent to file Articles of Amendment to change the name of the corporation to PTEK Holdings, Inc., and payment thereto, has been made in accordance with Section 14-2-1006.1(b).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer has caused this Certificate to be executed this 25 # day of February, 2000.

RECORDED: 12/12/2001

PREMIERE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: Patrick G. Jones

Title: Executive Vice President and

Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0036